
?.?ATZ OF WISCONSIX CIRCUIT COUilT DANE COWTY 
.- s----------- ,' - - - s - - - - - - Y . . ." - ._ -. - " 

CLAYTON LANDAAL, 

Petitioner, Case No. 138-392 

STATE OF !USCONS'JN MEMORANDW DZCISl'OiI - 
*(PERSOU~~EL WARD), . 

Respondent. 
_-----_----_--------__L_________ 

BEFORE: HON. GSOXGZ R. CUmlE., Reserve Circuit Judge 

------_-------__---------------- 

This is a proceeding under ch. 227, Stats., to revled 

a decision of theState Personnel Bard (hereafter the Eoard) 

entitled "Order" dated January 12, 1973, which dismissed the 

petitioner Landaal's grievance protesting the reduction of 

petitioner's salary from $657 to $627 per month "effective on 

the grievant's return to the Officer 2 classlflcatlon", 

which effective date was May 31, 1970. 

Statement of Facts 

The Assistant Attorney General Vergeront, who 

represented respondent at the hearing before this Court, con- 

ceded that the statement of facts In petitioner's brief 1s 

' accurate and the facts herein stated are taken from petltloncr's 

brief. Tie Court might add that such facts are substantially 

the same as those set forth by Attorney D. J. Sterllnske, 

counsel for the Dcpartmcnt of Admlnlstrat+on, In his brief 

to the Board, which brlcf 1s included In the i!oard's rcturri to . 
this Court. 

1 



Petitioner commenced his employrent in the state 

classified service on August 1, 1960, as an Officer I, Tralnce: r 

On Fabruary 2, 1961, he completed his probationary period and 
. \ 

acquired permanent status In the Officer 1 classlflcatlon. 

On December 12, 1965, the petitioner atalned status as an 

Officer 2 by reclassification. On August 28, 1968, he trans- , 
ferrcd from the Central State Hospital, Waupun, Wisconsin, to 

the Ylsconsln State Prison, Waupun, Wisconsin. He retained 

his Officer 2 classification. 

On February 8, 1970, petitioner was selected from a 

promotional roster for the position of Industries Technician 1 

ln salary range 9, ‘lased on a- promotional examination. Prior 
k 

to acceptance of the promotl$n, petitioner had been ln salary 

range 8 as an Officer 2 and had permanent status ln this 

classlflcation. Upon accepting his promotion petitioner's 

salary was adjusted one step upward ($30) from $627 per month 

to $657 per month. He was required to serve a six month pro- 

bationary period in his new classlflcatlon. 

d 

Petitioner performed satlsfactorlly in his new position'. 

However, he did not enjoy his new work. Consequently, on ,, 

May 8, 1970, for purely personal reasons petitioner requested 

permission to reassume his previous position. This request 

vas made by letter addressed Co g. 0. Cady, Xarden, Wlsconsln 

State Prison, and reads as follows: 

"Dear Warden Cady: . " 

"I, Clayton Landall, hcrcby rcqucot voluntary 
dcmotlon from my position ac Inductrles 

\Technlclan 1 - L.aundry to the pocltlon of 
Correctional Offlqcr 2 at the ~llsconsln State 
Prison. 

2’ . 



. I 

\. 

i. ‘:: 

I, 

. 

_ ’ 
: . ‘_ 

-. 

“In requesting this transfer I understand that' 
I wlli be able to retain my present salary of 
$657 per month, since it Is within the maximum 
of the range for Correctional O fficer 2. 

. . 
"I would like to transfer as soon as suitable . 
arrawements can be made." 

Warden Cady granted petitioner's request by letter 

signed by him to petitioner dated May 28, 1970, reading as 

foilows: . 

"Dear Err. Landaal: 

"This 1s to notify you that your request for 
voluntary demotion and transfer back to the 
officer staff has been approved. 

"According to Civl.'. Service regulations, you 
will retain your' present salary of $557 per 
month, since it is within the maximum of the 
Correctional O fficer 2 range. No probationary 

.perlod will be required. 

"This transfer will be effective on Nay 31, 
1970. Please contact the security office 
‘for your schedule after this date." 

Petitioner threupon, on May 31, 1970, resumed his 

officer 2 position, at the salary designated by Warden Cady. 

e performed In his position In a satisfactory manner. 

b" (I etltioner continued to receive a salary of $657 per month. 

i' etltioner never received any notice or indication of any 

f . 
ind'from the state during this period that anything in his 

. jsftuatlon was amiss. 

, ' 'Then, sixteen months after Petitioner reaosumed his 

OSflcer 2 positlon,on September 17, 1971, Petitioner was 
' I 
l lr$ormcd that the state alleged there had been a payroll error 

!ond m lslntcrprctatlons of the law and the Personnel Board Rules. 
I " I 
The I!oard suddenly asserted that Petitloncr should not have been ‘I r ernlttcd to retain the $30 per month lncrcaso hc rocclvcd 

3 I 
. 



* _.. : -, . ..- -’ . ,. 
., .: :. . _ _ . - _. : : _ 

.-I - -. .:__ _, . i 
_- 

‘, 
upon &s promotion after he requested a demotion &d reassumed 

his former position. \- : 

. Petitioner was also informed that his salary was to _ 

be adjusted downward some $30, and that the state would seek 

recoupment of alleged excess salary payments, which were 

calcvlated at $30 per month for 16.months for a total of 

approximately $480. 

Petitioner thereupon Piled a grievance under the _ 

state-wide grievance procedure to protest the state's announced 

Intended actions. On or about November 16, 1971, petitioner 

..was notified by letter signed by Gfilbur Schmidt, Secretary of 

,,the Department of Health and Social Services, pursuant to Step \ 
"Three (3) of the grievance procedure that petitioner's 

grievance, protesting the reduction of his salary and recapture 

of alleged excess payyments from his future salary, was denied. 

A timely appeal from that denial was then taken to 

the Board which resulted in the entry of the order here under 

review. The order was accompanied by findings of fact and 
. conclusions of law. Many of the findings of fact are In 

reality conclusions of law which set forth the Board's 

Interpretations of Its own rules. 

The Issues 
. 

Petltioncr's brief makes these-two contentions which 

constitute the Issues to be resolved on this review: 

(1) Under the Board's rules petltioncr's appolntinC 

officer, Ucrdcn Cady, properly set pctltloncr'o salary 

at $657 per month when trnnsfcrrcd bccic from the 

clsonlflcntlon of In~untrlln’Toahnlclnn to th3t of 

OfPiccr 2. 4 



. . _ 
. . -_ i .’ 

. 
-I . .I 

. 
. 

_ : 
-. 

-- .~_ 

\ .--- 
(2) If the Court should determine that the Board's 

I I rules properly Interpreted required a reduction In 
1. salary of $30 per month when such transfer was made, 

is the state equitably estopped from carrying out such 

reduction? 

Interpretation of Applicable Poard Rules 
, All of the Board's rules on which both parties rely 

are to be found in the W isconsin Administrative Code under the 

chapter prefix of "Pers". However, for purposes of simplification, 

the Court will refer to them by rule number, such, for example, 

as Rule 16.01. 

It is conceded that Warden Cady was petitioner's 

appointing officer at the time  of the transfer made effective 

May 31, 1970. As such, Appointing Authority Cady had discretion 

to set petitioner's salary for the period beginning with that 

date within lim its set by the Board's rules. 

Rule 16.01 reads In pertinent part: 

"DgFINITIOX. Reinstatement is the restoration 
without competition of an employe or former 

. employe to a position In the same or a closely 
related class In which he was previously employed." 

Petitioner returned to a former position in the same 

class.. He was not required to take an examination In order to 

return; l.c., hc rcturncd without competition., 

.Ru1e 16.02 lists four types of relnstatcmcnt] VIZ., 

(1) acccptancc of a voluntary demotion In lieu of impendinG 

lay-off; (2) pcrmlsslvc rclnstatcment; (3)'rolnstatement by 

Doard or court action; and (4) non-complctlon of probationary 

period upon promotion. Pctltloncr contends his rcinctctcmcnt 

5 . ’ .._ 



_.-_ , 
: : :. . : -.. . . . ., - _. .. : 

_ . . . 
. . - .._ .I 

to the Officer 2 classification was a permissive rclnstatement 

and is covered by sub. (2) of Rule 16.02. The respondent 

contends that it was a non-completion of probationary period 

-up&&motion reinstatement which is covered by sub. (4) of . 

Rule 16.02 

Sub. (2) provides in part: 

, "PERMISSI'JR REINSTATEMEXTS. An employe rho 
ha,s been separated from state service wit lout 
misconduct or delinquency,'or xho has acckotcd 

.a voluntary demotion for personal reasons, may 
establish reinstatement eligibility. . .' 
(Emphasis added). 

Sub. (4) provides: 

'RON-COXPLETION OF PROLATIONARY PERIOD 
UPON PROROTION. See Subsections 16.22(i), 
Wis. Stats. and Ms. A&n. Code subsection 
Pers. i4.03(1)." 

sec. 16.22(i), Stats.; referred to in Sub. (4) of 

Rule 16.02, provides for a six month probationary period for 

all state employees in classified service during which they 

are subject to dismissal. Rule 14.03(l) requires that any 

empl yee promoted within the same department is required to 
.%* 

serv' this probationary period In the promoted classification ard 4 I' 
in agdition provides: 

“At any time duriny: this period the 
I'. appointing officer may remove and restore 

the employee to his forxcr position or a --. 

Petitioner was not required to undergo a ncu six month 

prob$tionary period when hc xas transfcrrcd baclc to Officer 2 

clasgification. ~~16 16.03(3). The salary'to bc rccclvcd by a 
. 

z!eln&tntcd employee is Dovcrncd by Rule 16.03; Sub. (l)(b) Of 

that rule providco: 

I ' 
, 

6 c 

l . 



.t . . 

"SALARY ON REINSTATEMEW?. (1) Subject to 
the maximum of the salary ranGo to which the 
class Is assigned, the aopointinr: officer zhcll 
detcrmlnc the salary rcte of an emoloyc~c who Is 
reinstated as follows: 

._ yiT" . _. "An employe not placed on probation may be paid 
at any rate between the PSICM of the range for 
the class reinstated to and the last rate 
received . . .' (Emphasis added). 

“PSICM” is In effect defined In Rule 1.01(7) as , 
being the minimum of the rate range applicable to an employee 

with permanent status. It is petitioner's contention that ' 

"last rate received" In sub. (l)(b) of Rule 16.05 means, In 

the case of petitioner his salary he had been receiving as 

Industries Technician 1, which salary was within the maximuin 

of the rate range for Officer 2, and thus Warden Cady was 

authorized to fix his salary upon his reinstatement as Officer 2 

at $657 per month. The respondent's brief contends that Rule 

16.05(1)(b) is entirely irrelevant, because petitioner’s 

salary Is governed by Rule 14.03(l) which required that he be paid 

his fgrmer salary as Officer 2 before his promotion to Industries 

Techn c$an 1. 
1: 

i 
Crucial to respondent's position is its contention 

prev+usly mentioned that petitioner’s type of reinstatement 

to hik’farmcr classification as Officer 2 Is that dcscribcd In 

sub. tll) of Aulc 16.02 and not that described in,sub.(2) zf 
I 

this Ai, . Tic reason advanced by rcspondcnt as to x’ny k(2) 

is ln,a+licablc is that s&b. (2) speaks in terms of an cmploycc 

who has; accepted "a voluntary demotion for personal reasons' 
I 

(cmJh,asYs added), and sub. (11) of Rule 17.0?'provldcs: 

. 
, 7 . 



. 

“Tho action by which a promoted cmployc Is 
rcstorcd to his previous pocitlon and calary 
as provided in Wls. Adm. Code subscctlon 

I Pers 14.03(l) is not considered a demotion. 
I .. :ir ._ See Wis. Adm. Code chapter Pers 16.” (gmphasls 

.- added). 
. Rule 16.03(l)(b) applies to all reinstatements generally 

e%cept for the two exceptions spelled out In subs. (2) and (3) 

r:, . . ‘- _- _. : ‘- _ 

.. . ._ 
._ 

i 
_- _ . -. _ i . 

.’ 
: ’ 

of Rule lc.05, neither of which is applicable to petitioner. 

Sub. (;) covers reinstatements where the reinstated employee 

is required to serve a new probationary period In his new 

classification. Sub. (3) is applicable only where the promotion 

was to a position outside the department which was not the 

;ietitlonerls case. ‘However, the transfer back of a promoted 

\ c‘pployee to his former position during the probationary period 

being undergone In the position to which promoted Is classified _, 

as a "reinstatement" by Rule 16.02(4), and Rule 14,03(l) exlzressly 

provides that In such a situation the transfer back Is to be at 

the same salary as the former position to xhich restored. 

There is therefore a conflict between the provisions 

Of 4' 9e 16.05(l)(b) and Rule 14.03(l) with respect to the 

sala& to be paid petitioner after his transfer back to his , 
Officer 2 position if Rule 14.03(l) is applicable. iimiever, 

RuleS(16.C5(l)(b) is general in nature and applies to all rcinstate- 

I’ mcnts except those excepted by subs. (2) and (3) of iiule 16.05. 
8 ’ 

Rule 14.03(l) is special in nature bccauac limited only to the 
I 

specf'al tync of rcinctatcmcnt taking place while the cn?loysc 

is ccrving a probationary period in the promoted position. 

It IS d cardinal rule of statutory cbnstructlon that a specific 

stntutc sontrols over a gcncrnl ctatutc. ~ornn v.~L'"litv 

*luk;.rl c;!r.t.ltv: co. (1967), 34 Y13. 2d, 542, 553. -.-.- - 
1 0 

. 
. 



_ ._ /_ 

‘. 

2 

\ a< This brines the Court face-to face with having to decide 

the difficult and perplexing question of whether Rule 14.03 

(1) Is applicable to the voluntary transfer of petitioner * 
back to hi, position of Officer 2 from the position of Industries 

Technician 2. If this question were to be resolved by reading 

Rule 14.03(l) In isolation from the other Board rules, the 

Court w:uld be inclined to hold that Rule 14.03(l) only applies 

to involuntary transfers made by the appointing officer and 

. not to the instant transfer where petitioner voluntarily requested 

the transfer. 

Rowever, Rule 14.03(l) is not to he construed In 

;solation and at least Rule 16.02 must be considered in interpret- 
\. 

Lg Rule 14.03(l). Rule 16.02 is entitled "Types and Condition 

. 

of Reinstatement." One inference to be reasonably drawn from 

this is that Rule 16.02'purports by its four subdivisions to 

list all possible types of reinstatements.. As previously 

noted herein, the parties contend petitioner's reinstatement 

falls either under sub.(2)(s) or sub. (4) of that rule. 

Respondent contends that it does not fall under sub.(2)(s) 

because of the words In that portion of sub.(2) preceding 

par. (a), "who has accepted a voluntary demotion for personal 

reasons" (emphasis added), inasmuch as the provisions of Rule 

17,02(h) prcviou3ly cct forth hcrcin hcve the cffcct of provid- 

InC thnt the action of the appolntlnC officer in removing a 

promoted employee durlnp, his probationary period. in the new 

position and rcstorinC him to his former position is not 

considcrcd to bc a dcmotlon. 

. 

3 

. 



If sub. (2)(a) of Rule 16.02 is not applicable to 

petltioncr's rcinstatcment to his former position, this 1cavcS 

as the only possible applicable subdivision of that rule sub. 

’ (4), which covers the restoration of a promoted employee ’ 

to his.former position by his appointing officer during the 

probationary period as provided In Rule 14.03(l). While 

petitioner here requested such reinstatement it was the uarden 

as appointing officer who by his approval carried it out. 

The Court has concluded that the Board’s Interpretation 

of Rule 14.03(l) as applying to petitioner’s reinstatement 

in his former Officer 2 position is at least one of two permissible 

\reasonable constructions. Therefore, the Court deems It is 

\. incumbent on it to adopt tihis construction, and chooses so to . . 

do. The RJiscons5.n Supreme Cour t has repeatedly declared that 

It accords great weight.to the interpretation placed upon a 

statute by the administrative agency charged with the duty 

of applying such statute. Chevrolet Division, G.11.C. v. 

Industrial corm. (lg66), 3 ‘ulis. 2d 481, 488, and cases cited 

in footnote 7. If several interpretations of a statute are 

equally consistent with the purpose of the statute the Court 

will accept the agency’s interpretation. Libby, XcXeill C: Libbz 

v. ?lisconhlr! .x. .x. c03. (ig70), 40 w3. 2d 272, 280. 

Pccausc Rule 14.03(l) was applicable to’pctitiqncr’s 

relnstatcnixk to the position of Officer 2 his legal salary 

rate was $627 and not $657 p cr month, absent any application 

of the doctrine of equitable estoppel. 
. 

. 

10 

. 



: . 
I :. _ . .. _-. I. 

. . . . . __ ___‘. i 

Estoupel Issue 
/I 

Petitioner contends that the state is equitabiy 

estopped from reducing petltloner!s salary from $657 to $627 
. -.k- 

per m&h. 
. 

The three factors essential for equitable estoppel 

to lie are stated In Gabriel v. Gabriel (1972), 57 W is. 2d 424, 

429, Bs follows: 

“The tests for applicability of equitable . 
estoppel as a  defense derive from the definition 
by this court of such estoppel to be: I. . . action 
or nonact ion on the part of the one against whom 
the estoppel is asserted which induces reliance 
thereon by another, either in the form of action, 
or nonaction, to his detriment . . .I Three facts 
or factors must be present: (1) Action or inaction 
which induces (2) reliance by another (3) to his 
detriment .” . 

The action by the state here was W a rden Cady’s letter 

of May  28, 1970, in reply to petitioner’s letter request to 

him of May  8, 1970, wherein the warden approved the request 

for “voluntary demotion and transfer back to the officer staff” 

and stated, “According to Civil Service regulations, you 
b;/ will ,etaln your present salary of $657 per month,since it 

1’ 
is wl hin the maxinun of the Correctional Officer 2  range.” 

Ijl 
Marden Cady was petitioner’s ap?ointinS officer under Soar-d Sule 

1.01 &id under Rule 16.05(l)(a) had apparent authority to 

doterklnc the salary rate of petitloncr as hc did. 
I , 

There also has been inaction by the state In payin; 

petlt$&cr the $657 per month 
I ! 

salary for approxin3tely 16 

months bftcr his rclnstatcacnt and not raising the clal~n thct 
I such falmy  was illcGa1 until Scptcmbcr, 1371, 

-- . 
l . 



: . 

: . 

There is no question but what petitioner relied on 

this action of the state through its appointing officer by 

his acceptance of.the transfer back to the position of Officer 2 

and reller. upon the state's Inaction by continuing in the 

' Officer 2 position and conformin& his style of living to the 

salary being paid him. 
, 

In so acting, the petitioner acted to his detriment 

as that term is understood In the law. A person suffers a 

detriment In law where he foregoes an alternative course of 

action upon the inducement of another. Here at the time 

petitioner accepted the reinstatement as Officer 2 on condition 

he retain his $657 per mclth salary he had two other alternative _. 
\. 

options open to him. One was to quit and seek employment 

elsewhere. The other was to remain in his position as Industries 

Technician 1 at the salary of $557 per month until such time, 

If ever, the warden should elect of his own volition to transfer 

petitioner back to Officer 2 status prior to the expiration of 

the probationary period. Clearly, he was induced by the state's 

action to forego exercising either of these two alternative 

courses of action and thus acted to his detriment if required 

to repay the approximate sum of $UO of salary which rcspor.dcr.C 

contcndo was :IlcCally paid him. Yhcther this I., . dctrixnc ~0nb~r.u~~ 

bcyon.!.t:hc ti-nc in Scgtcmbcr, 1971, when he xas notif& that 

hc had been ovcrf~ald $30 2cr month through error of lax and 

the state stnrtcd.paylnS him at the rate of c627 per month, is 

a qucstlon which fill bc dlscunscd later hcrcln. 

II 



\ . 

I. . . . _‘. , :. 
._ 

.- 
: . : -- 

The c~ruclal qucstlon Is whether equitable estoppel i 
\ z- 
.will lie against the state under the circumstances of this 

I case. ! . . 
In Park Bldz. Corp. v. Industrial Conm. (1959), 9 Yls.' . 

2h 78, 87, the Supreme Court quoted with approval the statement 

made by Prof. Kenneth Culp Davis In his Administrative Law 3 
Treatise as follows (Vol. 2, p. 541, sec. 17.09): 

"Even though the courts commonly assert .* 
without qualification that equitable estoppel 
does'not apply to governmental units, and 
even though numerous holdings are based upon 
such assertions, still the number of holdings In 
which governmental units are estopped Is sub- 
stantial and Crowing, both in the federal 
crurts and in the state courts. 

"Since the doctrine of equitable estoppel 
Is founded upon Ideas of what Is a fair adjustment 
when one party has relied to his detriment upon 
what the other party has held out, it is hard to 
see why the ideas of fairness should differ when one 
of the parties happens to be a Covernncntal unit, 
especially when the subject matter relates to 
property or business dealings and not to the 
processes of carrylnz out governmental policies." 

And the movement toward allowing estoppel of Covern- 

mental units continues. Davis, Administrative Law Treatise, 

1970 Supplement. p. 607, ~ec. 17.09. 

Pursuant to the above quotation from Davis's Adninistra- 

tlve Law'Treatise, the subject matter of the instant action 

rclatcs to the buslncso dcalincs of the CovcrnTcntal unit. 
-_ 

2~0 11:s. 551; Supx-ior v. Xorth!lc:;tcrn 3x1 Co. (1917), 

164 xis. 631. In such cast the position of the Wisconsin SuprCme 

Court is clear: 

13 

. 



-.. 

:. 
. 

, ,” 
_. 

. 

. . 

z. ; 
: . 

Y’ \’ .P "Quoting from 48 Harvard ku Review 1299; 
/’ the court says: 'IP we say with Mr. Justice 

, -. Holmes, “Men must turn square corners when 
they deal with the Covernmcnf,” it is hard to see 

. why the government should not be held to a like 
standard of rectangular rectitude when dealing 
with its citizens. I” Libby, WcNelll e; Libby, . 
supra, p. 560. . 

In sum, in its business dealings with corporate 

ex?tStles and Individuals, appellant asserts that the above 

cited cases sustain the proposition that “the state Itself 

IS bound by principles of equitable estoppel and must not 

‘expect more favorable treatment than is fair between men.” 

State v. Carlyon (1932), 7 P. (2d) 573. 

\. The Court is not impressed rjith respondent’s argument 

i 
th ,t estoppel should not lie here because "One who accepts a 

position in civil service submits to the provisions of the 

law." It Is wholly unrealistic that petitioner sho.uld have 

been required to know that under the Board’s rules he was not 

entitled to be paid at $657 per month when told by his superior 

appointing officer that under such rules he was so entitled. 

This is especially true here where even the Court had considerable 
. 

difficulty In threadin& Its way through the maze of Board 

rules in arriving at its conclusion that petitioner was not, 

according to the Eoard’s rules, entitled to retain his $657 monthly 
. 

solar-y a.ftcr his rcinstntcmcnt to Officer 2 status. One 

of the criticai factors in arriving at this conclunicn :raS the 

application of the statutory rule of construction that a 

specific rule controls over a gcncral rule. It would bc most 

unfair to rcqulrc a layman to know su.fflcicnt lixr to come to 

this conclusion. 

14 

. 



\ 
The Court concludes that equitable estoppcl does lie .d 

-against the state in this Instance. 

There remains for resolution the question of for how 

long a period does this estoppel extend. This again has caused 

the Court considerable difficulty in arriving at a determination. 
, 

The Court first after much reflection reached the conclusion 

thatrthis period must be for one of these two alternatives: 

(1) until petitioner was notified in September, 1971, that he 

had been paid at the rate of $657 per month through error of 

law and the state commenced paying him at the reduced rate Of 

$627 per month; or (2) until the state offers him the right of 

promotion to the position of Industries Technician 1, or some 

.. \. other position within the Department of Health and Social 

Services paying at least $657 per month. 

The Court determines that the first of these two alter- 

natives is the proper one to apply. This.is because at the 

tine petitioner was restored to Officer 2 status he had not 

completed his six month probationary period as industries 

Technician 1. Thus it would be a meaningless gesture to 

require the state to offer petitioner a promotion to another 

position requiring the serving of a probationary period bccausc 

the ?&ix would have the right under Rule 111.03(l) to imzcdiatcly 

rcstorc him to Orl"iccr 2 otatuo at the same salary hc was 

bein;: paid'nt tlmc of promotion. Thcrcforc; the only tictrlmcnt 

rcmnlniil: to bc consldcrcd fs tim right pctltioncr !x:~d to quit 

rather thsn accept a'rcductlon in salary. Thic right was 

rcctorcd to pctltloncr as coon as his sclcry'uas rcduccd In 



_- _’ 
. . . , 

: : ‘_ 
_.. 

i. ~ 
. _-- , 

I 
0  . . . _  .. . _.. .... ._ . _  ,_ A. : . 

September, 1971, by $30 per month, and thus no estoppel would 

Continue after that date; 

Judgment to be Entered ./ 
I' 

Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Doard's order of January.12, 

1973, here under reliiew read as follows: 

"2. Effective on the voluntary return of the 
grievant to his former position as Officer 2, the 
proper salary which he was to receive while pcr- , formins in this classification, was the sum'of 
$627 per month, vhich was the hiChest salary 
attained by him in permanent status within this 
classification when performing these duties 2s such 
Officer 2. 

"3. The adjustment and reduction of the grjevant's 
salary by his appointing authority from the sun of 
$657 per month to $627 per month effective on the 
grlevant's return to the Officer 2 classification 
is proper and hereby ratified and affirmed." 

c Because the Board's order thus provides for the 

$30 reduction in salary effective wiih the return of petitioner 

to the status of O fficer 2, which was May 31, 1970, the order 

must be reversed and the matter remanded to the Board for 

further proceeding. On such remand it will be the duty of the 

Board to enter a new or amended order which makes the effective 

date of the reduction in salary to $627 per month the date 

as of which his employing unit actually ceased paying him at 

the rate of $657 per month, which w2s sometime in September, 

197L . 

Lot . judCmcnt be cntcrcd reversing the Board's or.dcr 

here under review and rcnnndlnC the matter to the Coard for 

further procccdinCs consistent with this decision. 

Dated this ",/'&y of November, 1973. 

By the Court: 


